
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th October, 2024, George Meehan House, 7.00 pm -  
(watch the live meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Amin (Vice-Chair), Carroll, Cressida Johnson (Chair), Dawn Barnes 
and Erdal Dogan 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under  
agenda item 9 below 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a  
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGRjNmI2YWUtYjgzMC00YjNkLTk5YWYtNGJiNTkxODE0OGVi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

considered: 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must  
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which  
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a  
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28  
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests  
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of  
Conduct. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,  
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd July 2024 as  
a correct record. 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT JUNE 2024  (PAGES 5 - 8) 
 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant 

workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 

strategic decision making. 

 
8. HR POLICY REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 70) 

 

The report sets out the changes to the Grievance and Capability policies to 

ensure that they are in line with ACAS best practice, any legal/ statutory 

requirements and the Council’s local requirements. 

 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
The date for the next meeting is 16th January. 
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott 



 

Tel –  
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email:  
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 04 October 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 3RD JULY 2024, 7:05PM – 7:35PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Cressida Johnson (Chair), Erdal Dogan, Kaushika Amin 
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS 
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was 
noted. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carrol. 
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS 
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions. 
 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED 
That minutes of the meeting of 8th February 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 

7. PEOPLE REPORT - MAY 2024, MARCH 2024 DATA 

Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners & Reward, 
introduced the report as set in the agenda pack. The People Report combines key 

workforce data and analysis including headcount, the cost of both the permanent 

workforce and off payroll arrangements, starters/leavers, sickness absence and 

Apprentices as shown in Appendix A. 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 In regard to statistics within the report, it was noted that it was likely for the 

Council to have more long-term sickness absence due to the Council’s 

workforce profile. 

 The data provided within this report would be updated and relayed to 

members of the committee three times a year. 

 It was noted by members that it would be useful to have a breakdown of the 

number of agency staff in each directorate. It was explained that the Portfolio 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



lead would receive a detailed report on agency staff. This report would not 

come to the committee in directorate format. The Chair agreed that further 

detail on this could be provided to members ahead of the committee.  

 Specific information on the employment rates within each local area of the 

Council was not tracked, however, there was targeted recruitment in the 

vicinity. The recruitment policy would be bought back to the committee 

periodically. 

 Members noted that further detail on FTE’S within each team would be useful.  

RESOLVED 

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 

8. HR Policies – Proposed changes and revised timescales 

Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners & Reward, 
introduced the report as set in the agenda pack. The report sought out a new 
proposal for approaching the revision of policies in Haringey council and presents 
some timescales when further changes will come forward in 2024/25. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee:  
 

 Within 3 years the second written warning stage of the disciplinary policy had 

been used 4 times in total. This stage was not in line with best practice from a 

HR perspective and despite this not being frequently used, this was clearly set 

out for management to use where necessary. 

 Members would like to be informed of any changes made to policy, these 

would not be substantial changes or structural changes to policy. Officers 

explained that often due to changes in legislation, minor changes are required 

which cannot wait for these committees; this would pose a potential risk as 

the committee only meets 3 times a year.  

 Unions had concerns in regard to the second written warning removal, this 

was discussed at length but an agreement could not be reached hence 

bringing forward to the Committee.  

 Cllr Amin did not agree with recommendations 3.2 and 3.3 as written at 

moment. Officers reiterated that these recommendations would be reviewed 

thoroughly and returned to the Committee in January for an update. 

RESOLVED 

3.1 To approve the attached updated Sickness Absence Policy at Appendix 1 and 
Disciplinary Policy at Appendix 2. 
 
3.2 To delegate authority to the Chief People Officer to remove the second written 
warning stage of the Disciplinary Policy if by 31 December 2024 it has not been 
used as a disciplinary sanction 
 
3.3 To delegate authority to the Chief People Officer to make any changes as 
considered minor. 
 

Page 2



3.4 To note the timescale listed at paragraph 6.8 for further HR policy updates 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no new items of urgent business. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee - 14th October 2024 
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: People Report June 2024 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners and 

Reward 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data in an easy 

to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 

 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including headcount, the cost of 

both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, starters/leavers, sickness absence 

and Apprentices as shown in Appendix A. 

  

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.1 People Report Headlines 

 

6.1.1 The established workforce has increased further by 1.2% since March 2024, as a result our 

base pay bill increased slightly by 1% during this reporting quarter. The average cost per 

FTE has reduced by 0.3%.  

 

6.1.2 The number of agency workers being utilised by the Council in June 2024 has decreased by 

9.5% and subsequent costs reduced by 5.9%. The majority of roles being covered continues 

to be predominantly frontline posts such as Social Workers, Senior Practitioners and Craft 

Workers. Whilst the number of agency workers have decreased during this quarter, the 

Council will continue to monitor this and aim to reduce the level of agency workers where 

possible. This type of workforce is needed to help fill short term or stop gap situations where 

the Council needs to address an imbalance in the workforce, workload or whilst permanent 

recruitment is undertaken, in order to continue delivering key services to its residents. The 

top three directorates which have the highest level of usage are Adults, Health & 

Communities, Children’s Services and Placing and Housing.  

 

6.1.3 We currently have 66 ‘off payroll’ workers who have a day rate of over £500 across the 

Council. In June 2024 there has been a reduction of 1 FTE, which has resulted in costs 

reducing by 3.4% for this workforce group. The top three directorates which have the highest 

level of usage are Culture, Strategy and Engagement, Placemaking and Housing and 

Finance.  

 

6.1.4 Overall, there has been a reduction in the Council’s total workforce headcount and cost, 

despite an increase in FTE.  

 
6.1.5 During the rolling year period July 2023 to June 2024, 55% of new starters were under 40 

years old, whereas 35% of leavers were under 40.  

 

6.1.6 In June 2024 both average sickness days and short-term sickness have increased slightly, 

whilst long term sickness has reduced since March 2024. During the last rolling year period 

the top three sickness reasons have been recorded as: stress/mental health, anxiety/ 

depression and back related. HR Business Partners continue to work with Directors to 

address sickness rates across the Council. It is recognised that public sector has higher rates 

of sickness than other industries and this is a key focus for the council. 

 

6.1.7 Since March 2024 there have been 18 new apprenticeships and 8 completed 

apprenticeships. Currently, the most popular apprenticeship standards/ frameworks are Data 

Technician, Project Managers, Data Analysts and Department Managers.  

 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes  

 

In order to streamline the production of timely workforce data the People Report will act as a 

single source of people data for the use of both officers and members. 

 

The production of this report will complement the reports produced by Finance to give officers 

and members a set of management controls that will help track the reduction in the workforce, 

both on and off payroll; and the associated spend across the Council.  

 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 3  

It will enable officers and members to track the progress of HR related initiatives controlling 

recruitment, establishment numbers, and performance management exercises. 

 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities 

 

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 

 

This report recommends Committee to note the changes in the workforce from March 2024 to 

June 2024 and highlights progress in reducing numbers of agency staff. The impact of these 

changes has already been considered as part of the regular budget monitoring process and 

reported accordingly. There are no other financial implications arising from this report. 

 

8.2 Head of Legal and Governance  

 
The Assistant Director of Legal and Governance has read the report and has no comments as 
the report is for information only. 

 
9. Use of Appendices 

 

Appendix A - People Report (June 2024) 

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

Not applicable. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee - 14th October 2024 
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: HR Policies 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners and 

Reward 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The report sets out the changes to the Grievance and Capability policies to ensure that they are 

in line with ACAS best practice, any legal/ statutory requirements and the Council’s local 

requirements. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

That Committee consider and approve the changes to the Grievance and Capability policies.  

 
4. Reason for Decision 

Review of policies is done on a cycle basis however priority has been given this year to 

reviewing the key policies in most frequent use as part of our improvement to managing 

employee relations cases and simplifying the policies for all managers and employees. The 

change to policies is to make the management of people more effective. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

6. Background information 

 
6.1 Human Resources (HR) has consulted/ engaged with Trade Unions, Staff Networks and 

other stakeholders via our policy collaboration process to ensure we have fit for purpose and 
legally compliant policies.  

 
6.2 The new Grievance and Capability Policies have been drafted in line with ACAS best practice 

(with reference to XpertHR), any legal/ statutory requirements and the Council’s local 
requirements.  

 
6.3  The Grievance Policy has been updated as follows: 
 
6.3.1 Principles section has been updated in line with other Council policies.  
 
6.3.2 The reference to practice notes has been removed and the following contents has been 

amalgamated from the Grievance practice
[...]
 
signposting to services. 

 
6.6  HR proposes to bring the following policies to the next committee meeting in January 2025: 

1. Probation Policy 

2. Organisational Change policy 

3. Ill Health Retirement Policy 

    
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes  

 

The review and amendments to policies are done in order to ensure we are operating within 

best practice for human resources and in supporting the organisation to achieve its’ objectives. 

Policies under review are also done so in order to maximise the efficiency of workforce 

management.  

 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities 

 

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 

 

There are no financial implications arising from the contents of this report. 

 

8.2 Head of Legal and Governance  

 
The AD of Legal and Governance has read the report and supplied comments to the revisions 
proposed to the Grievance and Capability Policies to ensure that the revisions are compliant with 
the legal standards of practice.  Additionally, the Council’s proposes to introduce a Domestic 
Abuse Policy.  The introduction of such a Policy is consistent with current Government directions 
and non statutory guidance issued to employers concerning the subject.   
 

9. Use of Appendices 

 

Appendix A - Grievance Policy 

Appendix B - Capability Policy 

Appendix C - Domestic Abuse Policy  

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

Not applicable. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



People Report
June 2024

Appendix A

Measure

D
a

ta
 

P
e

ri
o

d

Reporting Period % Change

Established Workforce Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024 Jun 2024 Status
Mar 2024 to Jun 

2024

M001Headcount M 3382 3362 3374 3413  1.2

M002FTE M 3115.6 3111.3 3130.9 3170.9  1.3

Cost base pay - monthly (£000) M £10,543,767 £11,198,629 £11,216,824 £11,328,864  1.0

Cost base pay - annualised (£000) M £126,525,204 £134,383,547 £134,
[...]
 take home salary below national 

minimum wage, otherwise your loan request will not be accepted.  

Loan Process:  

1. Complete the application form 

• Complete the welfare loan application form, via HALO, with your manager's 

assistance.  

 

2. Loan disbursement  

• Once approved by payroll, the loan amount will be given to you. 

 

3. Cooling period 

• There is a three-month grace period following loan the payment, during which no 

repayments are required. 

 

4. Repayment      

• The total loan amount will be divided into eight equal instalments. 

• Repayments will begin in the fourth month after loan payment. 

• Repayments will be automatically deducted from your salary through payroll. 

• If you leave Haringey before the loan is fully repaid, the remaining balance will be 

deducted from your final salary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

Page 18 of 18 

 

Document Control 

 

 

 

Key Information 

Title Employee Domestic Abuse Policy  

Document Type Policy 

Document Status New Policy - DRAFT 

Author Wellbeing & Engagement Co-ordinator 

Owner Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners & Reward 

  Contact  Employment Practice Manager 

Approving Body & Date  General Purposes Committee  

Date of Publication  

Revision History 

Version Date Summary of Changes Name 

1.0  September  
 2024 

New policy Tanya 
Patchett 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 PEOPLE REPORT JUNE 2024
	8 HR POLICY REPORT
	^People Report - June 2024
	$ Grievance Policy
	9 Capability Policy
	6 Employee Domestic Abuse Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING General Purposes Committee HELD 
ON Monday, 14th October, 2024, 7:00pm – 7:15pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Amin (Vice-Chair), Carroll, Cressida Johnson (Chair), 
Dawn Barnes and Erdal Dogan 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee 
Coordinator, Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners and 
Reward 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 2nd July 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 

7. PEOPLE REPORT JUNE 2024  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer introduced the report as set in the agenda pack.  
 



 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 Members noted that they were pleased to see a reduction in the number of 

agency staff, and an increase in the uptake of apprenticeships across the 

council. Officers explained that they expected to see numbers continue to 

fluctuate, but they were headed in a positive direction.  

 

RESOLVED 

The report is for information and for the Committee to note. 

 
8. HR POLICY REPORT  

 
Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners & Reward, 
introduced the report as set in the agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee:  
 

 Unions had been part of the review of all policies. 
 

 The new policy regarding domestic violence would be communicated through 
various council channels, such as the intranet. 

 
RESOLVED 

That Committee consider and approve the changes to the Grievance and Capability 

policies. 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The date of the next meeting is scheduled for 16th January. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Cressida Johnson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


